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II. Southern Branch of the Elizabeth River. 
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Paradise Creek Extensive embayed fringe 
% 50 5 25 20 marsh 

49 4.68 I 

A 2.34 .23 1.17 .94 

Southern Small fringe marsh 

Branch % 30 20 10 40 

50 Elizabeth .75 XII 

River A .23 .15 .08 .30 

Southern Fringe marsh 

Branch % 70 15 15 

51 Elizabeth 2.54 I 

River A 1.78 .38 .38 

St. Julian 
90 5 

Intermittent fringe marsh 

Creek 
% 5 

52 .25 I 

A .23 .01 .01 

St. Julian 
70 15 

Fringe marsh 

Creek 
% .. 15 

53 .25 I 

A .18 .04 .04 

St. Julian 
100 

Creek marsh, dominated by 

Creek 
% saltmarsh cordgrass 

54 35.00 I 

A 35.00 

St. Julian 
90 

Narrow fringe marsh 

Creek 
% 10 

55 .30 I 

A .27 .03 

St. Julian 
85 10 5 

Fringe marsh 

Creek 
% 

56 3.00 I 

A 2.55 .30 .15 
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St. Julian 

90 
Creek % 5 5 

Narrow fringe marsh 

57 .32 I 

A .29 .02 .02 

St. Julian 
Creek % 90 10 

Fringe and cove marsh 

58 1.50 I 

A 1.35 .15 

St. Julian Small creek marsh 
% 5 5 90 

Creek 
59 11.00 V 

A .55 .55 9.90 

Southern 
90 5 

Small fringe marsh 

Branch % 5 

60 Elizabeth .25 I 

River A .23 .01 .01 

Southern 
85 

Small fringe marsh 

Branch % 15 

61 Elizabeth .25 I 

River A .21 .04 

Southern 
30 60 

Narrow fringe marsh 

Branch % 10 

62 Elizabeth .62 V 

River A .19 .06 .37 

Southern 
90 

Narrow fringe marsh 

Branch % 5 5 

63 Elizabeth .62 I 

River A .56 .03 .03 

Deep Creek 
% 40 30 

Channelized marsh 
10 10 10 

64 11.00 XII 

A 4.40 3.30 1.10 1.10 1.00 
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Deep Creek Point marsh 
% 90 5 5 

65 .62 I 

A .56 .03 .03 

Deep Creek Small creek marsh 
% 90 8 2 

66 17.00 I 

A 15.30 1.36 .34 

Deep Creek 
40 30 10 15 5 

Extensive fringe marsh 
% .. 

somewhat embayed 
67 18.00 XII 

A 7.20 5.40 1.80 2.70 .90 

Deep Creek 
45 20 10 5 20 

Extensive fringe marsh 
% somewhat embayed 

68 14.00 XII 

A 6.30 2.80 1.40 .70 2.80 

Deep Creek 
% 70 5 10 10 5 

Embayed creek marsh 

69 16.00 XII 

A 11.20 .80 1.60 1.60 .80 

Deep Creek 
85 5 3 5 2 

Narrow fringe marsh 
% .. 

70 6.00 I 

A 5.10 .30 .18 .30 .12 

Gilmerton 
60 30 10 

Narrow fringe marsh, 

Deep Creek 
% bulkheading 

71 Canal 1.50 I 

A .90 .45 .15 

Gilmerton Pocket marsh on man-made 
% 100 

canal Deep Creek 
72 Canal 8.49 I 

A 8.49 
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# 

73 

74 

75 

76 

77 

78 

79 

80 

Marsh 
location· 

Deep Creek 

Deep Creek 

Deep Creek 

Deep Creek 

Deep Creek 

Deep Creek 

Deep Creek 

Deep Creek 

Total 
Acres 

2.00 

29.00 

3.00 

30.00 

2.00 

10.00 

17.00 

5.00 

% 90 

A 1.80 

% 85 

A 24.65 

% 80 

A 2.40 

% 80 

A 24.00 

% 80 

A 1.60 

% 80 

A 8.00 

% 50 

A 8.50 

% 60 

A 3.00 

.r. .. 
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CD Z 

5 

.15 

2 

.60 

2 

.20 

10 

1.70 

20 

1.00 

5 

.15 

.r. ., 
::, 

~ .. 
en 

10 

.20 

5 

1.45 

10 

.30 

10 

3.00 

5 

.10 

3 

.30 

5 

.85 

5 

.25 

10 

2.90 

6 

1.80 

15 

.30 

15 

1.50 

35 

5.95 

5 

.25 

10 

.50 
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Observations 

Fringe marsh 

Extensive embayed marsh 

with fill 

Creek marsh 

Extensive embayed marsh, 

channelization 

Embayed marsh 

Embayed marsh 

Creek marsh with fringe, 

embayed areas 

Embayed fringe marsh 
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Deep Creek 
20 35 5 40 

Extensive embayed marsh 
% with fringe 

61 24.00 XII 

A 4.60 6.40 1.20 9.60 

Deep Creek Trees in marsh 
% 20 5 5 20 45 5 

62 20.00 XII 

A 4.00 1.00 1.00 4.00 9.00 1.00 

Deep Creek Point marsh 
% 50 -- 30 5 15 

63 .50 I 

A .25 .15 .03 .06 

Southern 
50 40 10 

Fringe marsh surrounding 
% --

outer perimeter of island Branch 
64 Elizabeth 1.00 I 

River A .50 .40 .10 

Southern 
25 10 5 50 

Extensive embayed marsh 
% -- 10 

with fringe, spoil in area Branch 
65 Elizabeth 26.00 VIII 

River A 6.50 2.60 1.30 2.60 13.00 

Southern 
50 10 5 5 30 

Embayed marsh, trees in 
% --

Branch area 

66 Elizabeth 14.00 V 

River A 7.00 1.40 .70 .70 4.20 

Southern 
90 5 5 

Fringe marsh 
% --

Branch 
67 Elizabeth 1.50 I 

River A 1.35 .06 .06 

New Mill Creek marsh 
% 65 7 -- 5 3 -- --

Creek 
66 3.00 I 

A 2.55 .21 .15 .09 
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# 

89 

90 

91 

92 

93 

94 

95 

96 

Marsh 
Location 

New Mill 

Creek 

New Mill 

Creek 

New Mill 

Creek 

New Mill 

Creek 

New Mill 

Creek 

New Mill 

Creek 

New Mill 

Creek 

New Mill 

Creek 

Total 
Acres 

4.97 

14.25 

8.46 

6.38 

25.42 

7.91 

14.97 

5.16 

·.· 

% 70 10 

A 3.48 .50 

% 45 20 

A 6.41 2.85 

% 30 20 

A 2.54 1.69 

% 30 10 

A 1.91 .64 

% 30 10 

A 7.63 2.54 

% 40 30 

A 3.16 2.37 

% 40 20 

A 5.99 2.99 

% 30 10 

A 1.55 .52 

5 

.25 

10 

1.43 

5 

.42 

20 

1.28 

20 

., ., 
~ 
CJ 
i:, "' .. 

·- 0 Cl 0 

10 

.50 

5 

.71 

43 

3.64 

40 

2.55 

40 

5.08 10.17 

10 20 

.79 1.58 

10 20 

1.50 2.99 

50 10 

2.58 .52 

., 
(/) 

~ 
"' "O .. .. 
a: 

5 

.25 

20 

2.85 

10 

1.50 
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3 :i: 

.08 

Observations 

Embayed creek marsh, 

channelized 

Embayed marsh, 

channelized 

Embayed marsh 

Creek marsh, scattered trees 

Creek marsh, scattered trees 

Extensive and embayed 

fringe marsh 

Creek marsh 

Embayed marsh, scattered 

trees 

V 

V 

V 

XII 

XII 

IV 
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# 

97 

Marsh 

Location 

New Mill 

Creek 

Southern 

Branch 

98 Elizabeth 

River 

Southern 

Branch 

99 Elizabeth 

River 

Southern 

Branch 

100 Elizabeth 

River 

Southern 

Branch 

101 Elizabeth 

River 

Southern 

Branch 

102 Elizabeth 

River 

Southern 

Branch 

103 Elizabeth 

River 

Southern 

Branch 

104 Elizabeth 

River 

Total 

Acres 

1.49 

5.77 

15.90 

26.50 

.47 

.73 

28.43 

44.76 

% 50 20 

A .75 .30 

% 40 40 

A 2.31 2.31 

% 30 50 

A 4.77 7.95 

% 30 

A 7.95 

% 80 

A .38 

% 10 25 

A .07 .18 

% 20 10 

A 5.69 2.84 

% 5 10 

A 2.24 4.48 

20 

.30 

10 

.58 

10 

1.59 

15 

VJ 
Ill 

f 
"' ,, 

"' ... 
·- 0 
a:i 0 

10 

.15 

10 

.58 

10 

1.59 

50 

3.98 13.25 

5 10 

.02 .05 

40 25 

.29 .18 

30 30 

8.53 8.53 

40 30 

17.90 13.43 

I· 

5 

1.33 

5 

.02 

10 

2.84 

. ···. 

10 

.45 4.48 

44 

.r: 
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0 

.45 

. 

3 

1.34 

I 

Observations 

Pocket marsh 

Fringe and embayed marsh 

XII 

Embayed marsh 

Ill 

Creek and embayed marsh 

V 

Cove marsh 

Cove marsh 

XII 

Creek and embayed marsh 

XII 

Fill on marsh along river 

XII 
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105 
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108 
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Southern 
Branch % 10 . 

Elizabeth 34.59 

River A 3.46 

Southern 
Branch % 80 

Elizabeth 1.10 

River A .88 

Southern 
Branch % 20 

Elizabeth 21.64 

River A 4.33 

Southern 
Branch % 30 

Elizabeth 2.86 

River A .86 

Southern 
Branch % 50 

Elizabeth 1.00 

River A .50 

Southern 
Branch % 30 

Elizabeth 7.80 

River A 2.34 

Southern 
Branch % 50 

Elizabeth 18.25 

River A 9.13 

Southern 
Branch % 15 

Elizabeth 72.30 

River A 10.85 

•·• 

10 

3.46 

5 

.06 

20 

4.33 

10 

.29 

20 

1.56 

10 

1.83 

13 

9.40 

.. 

10 70 

3.46 24.21 

10 5 

. 11 .06 

10 50 

2.16 10.82 

10 50 

.29 1.43 

10 40 

.10 .40 

20 30 

1.56 2.34 

10 30 

1.83 5.48 

10 10 50 2 

7.23 7.23 36.15 1.45 

. ... 
[ 

·• 
·.' 

45 

. 

Observations 

.. , . ·. '. 

Scattered pines along river 

Marsh island 

Large island 

Marsh point area on island 

Discontinuous fringe marsh 
on island 

Partially filled 

Intermittent fringe creek 
marsh 

Partially filled, landfill 

.. : 
Qi 
>, ... 
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I d 
I•. ::E. 

V 

V 

V 

XII 

V 
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# 
Marsh 

location 

Southern 

Branch 

113 Elizabeth 

River 

Southern 

Branch 
114 Elizabeth 

River 

Southern 

Branch 

115 Elizabeth 

River 

Southern 

Branch 
116 Elizabeth 

River 

Southern 

Branch 
117 Elizabeth 

River 

Southern 

Branch 

118 Elizabeth 

River 

Southern 

Branch 

119 Elizabeth 

River 

Southern 

Branch 
120 Elizabeth 

River 

Total 
Acres 

2.11 

167.25 

39.80 

6.26 

100.37 

7.57 

2.39 

3.35 

% 80 

A 1.69 

% 5 2 

A 8.36 3.35 

% 5 

A 1.99 

% 5 

A .31 

% 10 5 

A 10.04 5.02 

% 80 10 

A 6.06 .76 

% 80 5 

A 1.91 .12 

% 20 

A .67 

7 10 3 

.15 .21 .06 

5 85 2 

8.36 142. 16 3.35 

10 80 5 

3.98 31.84 1.99 

5 90 

.31 5.63 

5 80 

5.02 80.30 

5 5 

.38 .38 

5 10 

.12 .24 

30 10 40 

1.01 .34 1.34 

1.67 

46 

.J:. 
(J 

~ 
0 

Observations 

Fringe marsh 

Large embayed marsh, 

partially impacted 

Embayed marsh, partially 

filled 

Pocket marsh 

Embayed marsh, pine 
hummocks 

Dredged channel in marsh 

Pocket marsh 

Tree hummocks 

I 

V 

V 

V 

V 

XII 



Marsh· 
Location •· 

.. .· 

Southern 

Branch 
121 Elizabeth 

River 

Southern 
Branch 

122 Elizabeth 
River 

Southern 
Branch 

123 Elizabeth 
River 

Southern 
Branch 

124 Elizabeth 
River 

Newton 
Creek 

125 

Newton 

Creek 
126 

Newton 
Creek 

127 

Newton 
Creek 

128 

Total ... ·. 
Acres 

IJ • , .. · 
.· •. 1•. . 

·.~: ......... 1 ..... :··: :· ·:;1,.·. 
., . !I "' I 

::,:. ... . CD:. I.:. :12 .· 
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.·. .. ·. 
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Observations 

. ·. ·· .. : 1:-:-.·: . m. . .. · h. m,·O· · I • a: ...... 
i t;i• I•/ 

··3fX I, , ..· ·· . 

.76 

4.37 

3.73 

7.69 

7.69 

5.39 

12.92 

5.37 

% 90 10 
Fringe marsh 

A .68 .08 

% 70 10 10 
Fringe marsh 

10 

A 3.06 .44 .44 .44 

% 80 5 5 
Fertilizer plant nearby 

5 5 

A 2.98 .19 .19 .19 .19 

% 80 7 
Fringe marsh 

10 3 

A 6.15 .54 .77 .23 

% 50 
Creek marsh surrounded by 
indistrial/residential 

l-+---+---+---+---ll---+---+---+---+---ll---+---+---+---+---11---+----ldevelopment 

20 30 

A 3.85 1.54 2.31 

% 95 
Creek marsh surrounded by 

industrial/residential 
l-+----+---t---+---11---+----+---t----+----11---+----+---t----+----11----1----ldevelopment 

5 

A 5.12 

% 60 5 20 

A 7.75 .65 2.58 

% 90 

A 4.83 

.27 

10 

1.29 

5 5 

.27 .27 

5 

.65 

47 

Creek marsh, barrow pit 
open to tide 

Industrial complex 



# 

129 

130 

131 

132 

133 

134 

135 

136 

Marsh 
location 

Mill Dam Creek 

Mill Dam Creek 

Mill Dam Creek 

Mill Dam Creek 

Mill Dam Creek 

Mill Dam Creek 

Mill Dam Creek 

Mill Dam Creek 

Total 
Acres 

15.42 

1.99 

2.38 

6.34 

37.51 

8.78 

13.25 

9.27 

% 95 2 

A 14.65 .31 

% 90 10 

A 1.79 .20 

% 95 2 

A 2.26 .05 

% 30 30 40 

A 1.90 1.90 2.54 

% 60 30 10 

A 22.51 11.25 3.75 

% 85 5 

A 7.46 .44 

% 20 5 25 

A 2.65 .66 3.31 

% .10 90 

A .93 8.34 

.15 

2 

.05 

5 

.44 

50 

6.63 

"' "' ~ 
0, 

"O ., ., 
a: 

.15 

5 

.44 

Cl) 
C: 

.c: "' 
"'~ 
"' Cl) ::. u: 

48 

.c: 
0 

~ 
0 

.15 

.02 

Observations 

Impacts from industrial/ 

urban development 

Impacts from industrial/ 

urban development 

Impacts from industrial/ 

urban development 

Impacts from industrial/ 

urban development 

Impacts from industrial/ 

urban development 

Impacts from industrial/ 

urban development 

Impacts from industrial/ 
urban development 

Impacts from industrial/ 
urban development 

XII 

V 

IV 



# 
Marsh . .total 

location 'Acres 

.. ..... 

Mill Dam Creek 
% 90 

137 10.40 

A 9.36 .10 

Mill Dam Creek 
90 % 

138 6.30 

A 5.67 

Southern 
50 

Branch % 

139 Elizabeth .36 

River A .18 

Gilligan Creek 
% 85 

140 2.23 

A 1.90 .02 

Gilligan Creek 
% 90 

141 8.20 

A 7.38 

Gilligan Creek 
% 85 

142 3.52 

A 2.99 .04 

Gilligan Creek 
% 80 

143 .95 

A .76 

Jones Creek 
80 % 

144 1.37 

A 1.10 

Vt 
· .... J: ·en-· .. al 

::, di· 
:£ -a 

• Q-·: .... 

·- 0 ····,0· m 0 . 

7 

.73 .10 

10 

.63 

20 30 

.07 .11 

4 

.09 

5 

.41 

5 

.18 

20 

.19 

20 

.27 

....... 
·0. • . 
··C). 
-a, 
.ll> 

"'· a: 

10 

.22 

5 

.41 

9 

.32 

49 
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J: 
U' .. 
d.·. 

.10 

Impacts from industrial/ 
urban development 

Impacts from industrial/ 
urban development 

Small pocket marsh 

Fringe and point marsh 

Creek marsh 

Small embayed marsh 

Fringe marsh 

Fringe marsh 
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Jones Creek 
% 90 5 5 

Small pocket marsh 

145 3.45 I 

A 3.11 .17 .17 

Jones Creek Pocket marsh 
% 90 5 5 

146 2.28 I 

A 2.05 .11 .11 

Scuflletown 
85 % Creek 

8 5 2 
Long fringe marsh 

147 1.67 I 

A 1.42 .13 .08 .03 

Scuffletown 
90 

Creek 
% 5 5 

Fringe marsh 

148 4.64 I 

A 4.18 .23 .23 

Scuflletown Cove marsh 
% 90 5 5 

Creek 
149 3.59 I 

A 3.23 .18 .18 

Total 

Section II 
% 

T 1233.97 

A 458.42 108.66 11.61 129.99 461.29 53.70 .03 .45 6.15 1.00 1.13 1.69 

% 

A 

% 

A 

50 



Section III 

Eastern Branch of the Elizabeth River 

51 
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Ill. Eastern Branch of the Elizabeth River. 

# 

150 

151 

152 

153 

154 

155 

156 

157 

Marsh 
Location 

Indian River 

Indian River 

Indian River 

Indian River 

Indian River 

Indian River 

Indian River 

Indian River 

Tot.al t 
Acres 

2.00 

.25 

5.00 

2.00 

5.00 

1.32 

1.00 

56.00 

% 90 

A 1.80 

% 60 

A .15 

% 95 

A 4.75 

% 95 

A 1.90 

% 95 

A 4.75 

% 90 

A 1.18 

% 85 

A .85 

% 20 

A 11.20 

35 

.09 

5 

.05 

.s= .. 
::,. 

·.·~ 

"'··· 0. 

8 

.16 

3 

.01 

5 

.25 

5 

.10 

5 

.25 

10 

.13 

8 

.08 

30 

2 

.04 

2 

.02 

40 

16.80 22.40 

2 

.01 

2 

1.12 

53 

2 

1.12 

J! 

" II -.·· 
0 ·. 

5 

2.80 

Observations 

Cove marsh 

Spit marsh 

Small creek marsh 

Spit and cove marsh 

Fringe and cove marsh 

Fringe marsh 

Fringe marsh 

Creek marsh 

XII 
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Indian River Point and cove marsh 
% 60 35 5 

158 8.00 I 

A 4.80 2.80 .40 

Indian River Fringe marsh 
% 90 5 -- 5 

159 .81 I 

A .73 .04 .04 

Indian River Fringe marsh 
% 80 15 5 

160 .25 I 

A .20 .04 .01 

Indian River 
5 

Fringe marsh 
% 95 --
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A .48 .02 

Indian River 
20 
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% 70 10 

162 .50 I 

A .36 .10 .04 

Indian River Cove marsh 
% 90 8 -- 1 1 

163 1.00 I 

A .90 .08 .01 .01 
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% 92 2 6 -- --

164 4.00 I 

A 3.68 .08 .24 

Eastern Branch 
8 
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% 85 5 2 

165 River 3.10 I 

A 2.64 .25 .16 .06 
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Index to Marsh Locations 

Bailey Creek . . . 
Deep Creek .... 
Drum Point Creek . 
Eastern Branch Elizabeth River 
Gilligan Creek 
Gilmerton Canal 
Goose Creek 
Hodges Creek 
Indian River . 
Jones Creek . 
Mains Creek 
Mill Dam Creek 
New Mill Creek 
Newton Creek . 
Paradise Creek 
Scuffletown Creek 
Southern Branch Elizabeth River . 
Sterling Point . 
Stems Creek ......... . 
St. Julian Creek ........ . 
Western Branch Elizabeth River 
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